
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Telephone No:

Andy Hodson

37 88660

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in  on
Friday, 9th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Jarosz  C Townsley P Harrand R  Gettings
E Nash (Chair)
B Selby
A Sobel

Non-Voting Co-opted Parish/Town Clerk Member

Councillor M Hughes
Councillor D Potter

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting.

6  MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2017

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd 
March 2017.

1 - 2

7  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS AND 
CONDUCT COMMITTEE

To consider the report of the City Solicitor 
presenting to the committee an annual report 
relating to matters within the committee’s terms of 
reference and ask Members to refer the report to 
full Council for consideration.

3 - 40



D

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting of the committee 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2017 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings, P Harrand, 
J Jarosz, B Selby and A Sobel 

 
 IN ATTENDANCE:   Councillor Hughes – Horsforth Town Council 
     Mr Gordon Tollefson – Independent Person 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusals of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted for consideration – although two 
appendices inadvertently omitted from the agenda pack for Item 7 were 
circulated.  
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 
  

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Townsley. 
6 Minutes - 4th March 2016  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee  
 

 
 The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented an annual 
report relating to matters within the committee’s terms of reference and which 
provided assurances in respect of the arrangements in place for standards 
and conduct matters.  By way of update Members were informed that since 
the agenda had been published a further complaint had been received in 
respect of a Leeds City Council member. 
 
In reviewing the matters set out in the report, the following issues were 
discussed: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting of the committee 

 

 

 Quarterly reminders issued to Leeds City Council Members to review 
registers of interest and the intention for the next reminder to focus on 
gifts and hospitality – the Chair asked if this reminder facility could also 
be extended to Parish and Town Councillors (via Parish and Town 
Council clerks); 

 Sensitive Interests and the annual review of these undertaken by the 
Monitoring Officer; 

 The intention to seek renewal of existing dispensations for Leeds City 
Council Members – the committee were supportive of this; 

 The outcome of the assessments made of complaints which had been 
submitted; 

 That no complaints had been received in respect of Parish and Town 
Councillors; 

 The new Social Media guidance provided to Leeds City Council 
Members – the committee were supportive of the guidance being 
reissued to all Councillors. 

 The anticipated extension to Mr Tollefson’s term of office as 
Independent Person. 

 
The committee noted that the annual report would be received by full Council 
in March in order for full Council to receive assurances as to how the 
authority’s duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct (by 
Members and co-opted Members of the Council) is being discharged. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved 
 

(a) To receive and note the assurances provided in respect of the 
Council’s arrangements for Standards and Conduct; 

(b) To note that the annual report on Standards and Conduct will be 
considered by full Council in March 2017; 

(c) To request that quarterly reminders to review Registers of Interest be 
also extended to Parish and Town Councillors; 

(d)  That no amendments, to either the Members’ Code of Conduct or the 
procedures for considering complaints, are required at this time;  

(e)  That the guidance to Members on the use of Social Media be reissued 
to all Members; 

(f) That a reminder be sent to all Members to check their register of 
interests on a three monthly basis. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date 9th March 2018 

Subject:  Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1 The purpose of this report is to present to the committee an annual report relating 
to matters within the committee’s terms of reference.  Council Procedure Rule 2.2 
(f) stipulates that the annual report of the committee must be referred to full 
Council for consideration; this being to support the duty of the Authority to 
promote and maintain high standards of conducts by Members and co-opted 
Members of the Council.  The annual report summarises the work carried out by 
the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the Committee throughout the year.   

Recommendations 

i) Members are asked to Consider:- 

a. The matters set out in this annual report and resolve whether any additions 
to it are required prior to referral to full Council for consideration;  

b. The proposed amendments for clarification proposed by the City Solicitor to 
the Members Code of Conduct and the Procedure for considering 
complaints; 

c. Whether any amendments are necessary to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, or the guidance to Members on Social Media and;  

 
ii) Note the consultation being undertaken by the Committee on Standards in 

Public Life. 

 

Report author:  Andy Hodson 
Tel:  0113 37 88 66 0 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the committee an annual report relating 
to matters within the committee’s terms of reference.  Council Procedure Rule 2.2 
(f) stipulates that the annual report of the committee must be referred to full 
Council for consideration; this being to support the duty of the Authority to 
promote and maintain high standards of conducts by Members and co-opted 
Members of the Council.   

1.2 Members are asked to refer the report to full Council for consideration so that full 
Council can receive assurances as to how the authority’s duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct (by Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council) is being discharged. 

2 Annual Report 

2.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee draft annual report presents the work 
carried out by the Monitoring Officer and her staff to support the committee 
throughout the year.  The report also demonstrates the ways in which the 
Authority has fulfilled its statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee has the following terms of reference: 

• To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-
opted members of the authority. 

• To advise the authority in relation to the adoption, revision or replacement of 
the code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members and co-opted 
members of the authority when they are acting in that capacity. 

• To consider and determine written allegations that a member or co-opted 
member of the authority has failed to comply with the authority’s code of 
conduct, or that a member or co-opted member of a parish council in the 
Leeds area has failed to comply with the parish council’s code of conduct. 

• Following a determination of whether or not a member or co-opted member of 
the authority has failed to comply with the code of conduct, to consider 
whether or not action might be necessary, and to make recommendations on 
the form of action. 

• To advise the authority in relation to the adoption, revision or replacement of 
the code dealing with the conduct that is expected of employees of the 
authority. 

3.2 The committee meets annually, or at other frequencies that circumstances 
required.  Regular briefings have taken place with the Chair of the Committee and 
with the council’s appointed Independent Member.  

 

 

Page 4



 

 

Training 

3.3 Whilst there were no elections in May 2017 elected members have received 
regular correspondence in respect of the code of conduct, guidance in respect of 
Social Media and specific requirements relating to the registration and declaration 
of interests. 

3.4 In addition, as part of prescribed training for councillors who are members of 
Plans Panels, briefings have been provided on the legal framework concerning 
the avoidance of bias and predetermination. 

3.5 In light of the anticipated large number of new Members following the all-out 
elections in May, a detailed and a comprehensive two month induction 
programme has been planned that will consist of a variety of key essential training 
sessions.  

3.6 These skills have been identified from previous successful Member Inductions 
and agreed by the Member Development Working Group. The aim is to assist and 
support the new Members to settle within their new role as quickly as possible.    

3.7 The Induction programme will include the following  training workshops; 

• GDPR covering Cyber awareness 
• Code of Conduct including Equality awareness 
• Learning the Ropes the conduct of Council meetings and  Decision Making 
• Social Media policies, processes and support 

3.8 In additional to the above training, all new Members will be given the opportunity 
to attend the Licensing and Planning  prescribed training mentioned above 
irrespective of whether or not appointed to those roles.  

3.9 To complement the above programme, there is also a plan for training for Group 
Office staff around supporting Members in their decision making role.  This is 
intended to ensure staff are best placed to support new Members with queries 
and assist them in the completion their Registers of Interest after the elections. 

Register of Interests 

3.10 The Localism Act 2011 places a duty on the Monitoring Officer of a relevant 
authority to establish and maintain a register of interest of members and co-opted 
members of the authority.   

3.11 The Monitoring Officer has supported members of the authority (and of Parish and 
Town Councils) in meeting their obligations to notify any disclosable pecuniary 
interest within 28 days of either their election or of a change in the circumstances 
relating to such interests. These requirements have been met during the year with 
quarterly reminders being issued to elected members to review their registers of 
interests. 

  

Page 5



 

 

Sensitive Interests 

3.12 Section 32 (2) of the Localism Act 2011 allows for interests which are considered 
to be sensitive to be withheld from a Member’s Register of Interest. The decision 
as to whether to withhold such an interest from the public register is made by the 
Monitoring Officer.  Permission to withhold an interest may only be granted in 
cases where disclosure of the details of an interest could lead to a member or co-
opted member, or a person connected with the member or co-opted member, 
being subject to violence or intimidation – it is particularly relevant that that threat 
or potential threat would be substantially contributed to as a result of those 
interests appearing on the members’ public register.  

3.13 In essence, a Member needs to clearly demonstrate that, either they or those 
connected to them have either suffered violence or intimidation or there is a 
reasonable ground for them to suppose that that may be the case if the interests 
are publicly available.  The Member needs to provide supporting evidence for that 
reasonable belief and it is against that evidence that the Monitoring Officer agrees 
or not to the interest being withheld.    

3.14 Eleven permissions to withhold interests are in place (having been granted by the 
Monitoring Officer) in respect of the 435 elected Leeds City Council and Parish 
and Town Council Members across the Leeds Metropolitan District, and increase 
in three on the previous year.  Five of these relate to Leeds City Councillors, an 
increase of two f
[...]
mber of the public has rights to attend and make representations – for 
example in relation to a personal planning application.  The committee concluded 
that this limitation placed an unjust discrimination upon councillors.  The 
committee agreed that, subject to certain constraints, and the receipt of an 
application, that the Head of Paid Service be advised of the committee’s support 
for such restrictions to be set aside by way of a dispensation.  .   

3.21 During the period of covered by this report this dispensation has been renewed 
until May 2021 for all elected members who have requested it to allow those 
members (when they have a DPI) to make representations at a meeting where 
members of the public have the same entitlement – however those members must 
not otherwise be involved in the decision making of the decision making body. 
There have been no issues arising from this dispensation during the year.The 
other active dispensation, granted in May 2013 (for a period of 4 years), permits 
members to take part and vote in matters relating to:  

• Any office held within Leeds City Council for which they receive a taxable 
income; and 

• Any office held outside Leeds City Council (to which they have been 
appointed by Leeds City Council) for which they receive a taxable income, 

3.22 A renewal of this dispensations was agreed by the Chief Executive in May 2017.   

3.23 All elected members will be approached in respect of both these dispensations in 
May 2018. 

Reviewing the Members’ Code of Conduct and the arrangements for dealing 
with complaints 

3.24 No amendments have been made to the Members’ Code of Conduct or the 
Procedure for Consideration of Complaints during the year. Both documents are 
attached to this report as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 respectively.   

3.25 The Monitoring Officer seeks Members views to the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
concerning hospitality provided by the council to which members are invited in 
their official capacity; and amendments to the procedure for handling complaints 
to both make clear the council’s responsibilities under the General Data Protection 
Regulations and clarify the Monitoring Officer’s role at any Stage three Hearing is 
to advise the committee.   

3.26 The proposed amendments are detailed by way of tracked changes contained in 
Appendix 1 and 2 and are for the purposes of clarification only1.   

3.27 In addition Members are asked to consider what if any recommendations to make 
to General Purposes Committee and full Council in respect of any other 
arrangements currently in place. 

                                            
1 The Monitoring Officer is permitted to make amendments for the purposes of clarification only without 
recourse to General Purposes Committee and Full Council. 

Page 7



 

 

The Committee on Standards in Public Life 

3.28 In addition to the publication ‘Intimidation in Public Life – A review by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life’ referred to in paragraph 3.11 the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life also issued, in July 2017, a publication 
‘Setting the Standard’ which contained the committee’s work programme for 
2017/18 

3.29 The Chair of this committee attended a roundtable event hosted by Lord Brew, the 
Chair of the Committee on Standards in Public Life, where an announcement was 
made that a review of the local authority standards arrangements would be 
undertaken in 2018.  Lord Brew’s committee maintains a longstanding interest in 
local government standards, and regularly receives correspondence from 
members of the public expressing views about this issue. The review commenced 
via a consultation launched in early 2018 which is to conclude in May 2018.   The 
consultation document is attached for Member’s consideration at Appendix 3.  In 
addition each group leader’s attention has been drawn to the consultation.  Lord 
Brew’s committee intend to publish findings and recommendations by the end of 
2018. 

3
[...]
wn 
Council Clerks were necessary. 

3.45 Leeds City Council also has responsibility for receiving and considering 
complaints made against parish and town councillors.   

3.46 Under Stage 3 of the complaints procedure the Standards and Conduct 
Committee have made specific arrangements for complaints against parish and 
town councillors.  Although such complaints would still be decided by the 
Consideration Sub-Committee, a co-opted parish member would also be invited to 
attend the sub-committee meeting.   

3.47 A parish member is not entitled to vote at the meeting, but would be entitled to 
speak at the discretion of the Chair.  Two parish members remain co-opted to the 
committee - Councillor Debbie Potter (from Shadwell Parish Council and 
Councillor Martin Hughes (from Horsforth Town Council) and form a pool of parish 
and town council members that the authority can call upon as needed.   

3.48 The co-opted parish members are also invited to attend Standards and Conduct 
Committee meetings to observe the proceedings. 

 

Page 11



 

 

Independent Person 

3.49 The Standards and Conduct Committee has supported the Independent Person 
(Mr Tollefson) in his role by inviting him to attend meetings of the committee as an 
observer, and ensuring that he has undertaken training on the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  

3.50 Mr Tollefson has quarterly briefing meetings with the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
and during the year has provided support to Members to help resolve issues.    

3.51 The Independent Person’s term of office was extended by Full Council to July 
2022.  By way of this report Committee are invited to extend their thanks to Mr 
Tollefson for his continued service as Independent Person.   

Consultation on Disqualification Criteria for Councillors 

3.52 During the autumn 2017 period the Government consulted on proposed changes 
to the disqualification criteria for local authority members.  Following consultation 
from all political groups and membe
[...]
e are no resource implications arising from this report. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee’s terms of reference are taken from the 
Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 

4.5.2 There are no implications for access to information or call in arising from this 
report. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The arrangements described within this report provide assurance that the 
authority, parish and town councils, individual councillors and the Monitoring 
Officer are complying with the requirements set out in the Localism Act 2011.  The 
work undertaken by the Monitoring Officer and her staff, and by this committee, 
ensures that these arrangements remain up to date and fit for purpose and that 
the risk of breaching the statutory requirements is minimised. 

4.6.2 In relation to complaints against councillors the Monitoring Officer has considered 
the information above and does not consider that there are any adverse trends in 
the types of complaints received, and as no potential breaches of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct have been revealed, there are no issues to address through 
training. 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to Consider:- 

a. The matters set out in this annual report and resolve whether any 
additions to it are required prior to referral to full Council for 
consideration;  

b. b. The proposed amendments for clarification proposed by the City 
Solicitor to the Members Code of Conduct and the Procedure for 
considering complaints; 

c. Whether any amendments are necessary to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, or the guidance to Members on Social Media and;  
 

5.2 Note the consultation being undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life. 

6 Background documents2  

6.1 None. 

                                            
2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt info
[...]
val by the authority of the Member from a relevant Committee(s) 
subject to statutory and constitutional requirements. 

33. The Committee may make a recommendation in relation to one or more of the 
above sanctions to full Council or, if appropriate, the Town or Parish Council, the 
Group Whip or the Chair of the Standards and Conduct Committee.  The Chair 
will confirm any such recommendations in writing within five working days of the 
Committee meeting. 

34. The Committee may also make general recommendations to the authority12 with 
a view to promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct within the 
authority.  As stated above, such recommendations may include proposed 
changes to internal procedures and practices or training for Members in general.  
The Monitoring Officer will be responsible for communicating such 
recommendations to the relevant Committee or officer for consideration. 

35. Within five working days of the meeting the Chair of the Committee will write to 
the complainant and the subject Member explaining the final decision of the 
Committee and detailing any recommendations made.   

36. There will be no right of appeal against a decision of the Committee. 

 

                                            
11 The committee may not decide to disqualify or suspend the subject Member as a Councillor. 
12 Which shall be Leeds City Council and / or the Town or Parish Council concerned as appropriate 

Page 26



Procedure for considering complaints alleging a failure to comply with a Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

Part 4(k) 
Page 7 of 7 

Issue 2 – 2017/18 
 

ANNEX 1 - ROLE OF THE ‘INDEPENDENT PERSON’ 
 
Role of the Independent Person 
 
The role of the independent person is set out in Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011.   
 
As part of its arrangements under which decisions on allegations can be made, each 
principal authority must appoint at least one independent person. 
 
The independent person’s views must be sought, and taken into acc
[...]
bmitting evidence; 

● Be in doc, docx, rtf, txt, ooxml or odt format, not PDF; 
● Be concise – we recommend no more than 2,000 words in length; and 
● Contain a contact email address if you are submitting by email. 

  
Submissions should: 

● Have numbered paragraphs; and 
● Comprise a single document. If there are any annexes or appendices, these should 

be included in the same document. 
  
It would be helpful if your submission included any factual information you have to offer from 
which the Committee might be able to draw conclusions, and any recommendations for 
action which you would like the Committee to consider. 
  
The Committee may choose not to accept a submission as evidence, or not to publish a 
submission even if it is accepted as evidence. This may occur where a submission is very 
long or contains material which is inappropriate. 
  
  

Page 32



Submissions sent to the Committee after the deadline of 17:00 on Friday 18 May 2018 may 
not be considered. 
  
Submissions can be sent: 
1.  Via email to: public@public-standards.gov.uk 
2.  Via post to: 

Review of Local Government Ethical Standards 
Committee on Standards in Public Life 
GC:07 
1 Horse Guards Road 
London 
SW1A 2HQ 

  
If you have any questions, please contact the Committee’s Secretariat by email 
(public@public-standards.gov.uk) or phone (0207 271 2948). 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL  
SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 
Purpose of this Guidance Note 
 
Members’ increasing use of social media is welcomed; however there is a wide recognition 
that there are potential issues which the use of social media raises. To help support and 
facilitate Members in the use of Social Media this advice and guidance document has been 
produced.  This guidance provides a summary of the main issues for Members to consider, 
some ‘Do’s and Don’ts’ and further more detailed information about the Legal Framework 
and examples of how so
[...]
h would bring the Council, your position, or the 
position of Members generally, into disrepute. This includes any social media post that may 
reveal confidential or exempt information which you only have access to as a result of your 
role as a councillor, or the sharing of information about an individual or an organisation 
without their express permission. 
 
Leadership 
You must promote and maintain high standards of conduct by supporting these principles by 
leadership and by example, and should act in a way that secures or preserves the 
confidence of others by not making offensive or derogatory comments about an individual 
including other Members of Council or by posting comments or images that are 
discriminatory or offensive or links to such content. 
 
These examples are given for illustrative purposes.   
 
The use of social media and mobile devices at meetings 
 
At meetings use mobile devices sparingly, discreetly and with common sense and consider 
the impression the use may give to others.  There may be occasions when use of social 
media and mobile devices is entirely appropriate however this should not be excessive and 
continuous so as to give the impression of not being respectful or engaged in the 
proceedings or being fully engaged with the matters under discussion.  
 
 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 3 March 2017
	7 Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee
	2 Appendix 1 5a Members' Code of Conduct
	3 Appendix 2i 4k Code of Conduct complaints procedure
	4 Appendx 3 Local_government_ethical_standards_consultation_document
	5 Appendix 4 180222 draft amends Social Media Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held 8th March 2019  

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings, P Harrand and B 
Selby 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor M Hughes – Horsforth Town Council 
   Mr G Tollefson – Independent Person 
 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusals of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Jarosz, A 
Sobel and C Townsley. 
 

6 Minutes - 3 March 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 3 March 2017 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

It was confirmed that Parish and Town Council clerks had been given 
quarterly reminders to prompt their Members to review their Registers of 
Interest. 
 

8 Annual Report of the Standards and Conduct Committee  
 

The report of the City Solicitor presented the Committee with an annual report 
relating to matters within the Committee’s terms of reference.  Council 
Procedure Rule 2.2 (f) stipulates that the annual report of the committee must 
be referred to full Council for consideration; this being to fully support the duty 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held 8th March 2019  

 

of the Authority to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members and Co-opted Members of the Council. 
 
Members were asked to refer the report to full Council for consideration so 
that reassurances could be received as to how the Authority’s duty to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct (by Members and Co-opted Members 
of the Council) was being discharged. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Due to the anticipated election of a larger than normal number of new 
Members in the forthcoming elections, assurances were given 
regarding the training and induction programme. 

 Sensitive interests – it was reported that where requests from Members 
to withhold details of pecuniary interests from the public register of 
interests, that these were considered by the Monitoring Officer and 
granted where there were reasonable grounds to do so. 

 Proposed amendments to the Members Code of Conduct and 
Procedures for considering complaints – these were highlighted in 
appendices to the report.  Members were asked for their support to 
these amendments which could be implemented by the City Solicitor 
under delegated powers. 

 A consultation on local government ethical standards was being 
undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life.    Members 
agreed that the Chair write to the Chair of the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life to highlight: 

o That local government could add value to the analysis of 
responses to the consultation and that Leeds City Council would 
be happy to assist and bring a local practitioner's input to these 
considerations, and recommend; 

o That consideration be given to the removal of the requirement 
for local elected members to be required to publically register 
their home address.  This being because there appears to be a 
growing trend to victimise local elected members and there 
appears no reason for local elected members to be treated any 
differently from MPs in this regard and; 

o That a parallel requirement for local government to that 
contained in the Ministerial Code be considered to prohibit 
former Councillors with direct knowledge and insight of 
decisions within a local authority from lobbying the authority of 
which they were a member for a period of two years. 

 Summary of Complaints – there were the same number of complaints 
as in the previous year with one complaint moved to the second stage 
of the complaints procedure before the complainant received a 
satisfactory outcome.  

 Proposed changes to the Social Media Guidance Note for Members. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held 8th March 2019  

 

(1) That the matters set out in the annual report be referred to full 
Council for consideration. 

(2) That the proposed amendments for clarification proposed by the 
City Solicitor to the Members Code of Conduct and the 
Procedure for considering complaints be supported. 

(3) That the proposed amendments to the Social Media Guidance 
Note for Members be supported. 

(4) That the consultation undertaken by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life be noted and that the Chair write to 
Lord Brew, Chair of that committee to highlight the views 
expressed. 

 


